kb /ep  '|’

pectsion 1o, 84571 @R Q NM,

BEFCRE THE PUBLIC'UTIAITIES COMMISS*ON OF THB STPTE OP CRLIFORNIA [

Application of PACIFIC GRS AND ELECIRIC )
- COMPANY for - authority to revise its gas )
service tariff to offset the effect of
increases in the nrlce of gas from o
CALIFORNIA.SOURCES :

-

Appl;cat;on No. 55468 T
: (F:led January 30 1975);; '

(Gas)

fmppl;cataon of PACIFIC GAS AND: “LEMJRIC
(COMPANY f£or authority to revise its .gas’
sexvice tariff to offset the effect of
increases in the price of gas-from

‘L PASO NAIURAL~GAS COMPANY.

- Appl*catzon No. 55469 SR
(Flled January 30 1975),;‘

(Gas)

_ Appl;catzon of PACIFIC GAS AND EzucmRIC) ‘
COMPANY for-authorzty To revise its gas )

sexvice tariff to offset the effect of o Application No. 55470 ..

increases in'the price of gas frcn | "‘,"(Filed?Jannaryfsq,¢1975)¢* *‘7

PACIFIC GRS mnsmss:row com:
(Gas}
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INTERTM OPINION

Nature of Proceeding

On January 30, 19758, Paczfzc Gas and Elcctrlc Conpany CPG&E)
filed a series of three apol;catzons reqpestmng authormty to 1ncrease 1ts

rates and charge, fo“ natural gas ,erv:ce to offset 1ncrcases 1n expensc
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caused by increases in the price of gas del:.vcred o PG&E: from 1‘cs th:cee .

sources of supply, California gas pr:oducers, the E1 Paso Natural Gas
Company (El Paso), and frorn Canadlan sources o.ellvered by the Pac:f:.c Gas ‘
Transmlss:.on Company (PGT). o i
* The matters were assigned to Commissioner Leonard Ross and
ferred to Examiner John R. Gillanders for hear:.ng. | |
In the applications, PG&B states dxat the a.ncfeases of "p:‘:x'.'oe' of
gas obtained from E1 Paso will become effect:.ve on June 16, 1975 :f‘rom ‘
‘California sources on July 1, 1975, and from PGT on. July 16, 1975. PGSE
therefore proposes o increase its gas rates to its customers for sorv:.co ‘
on:and after those dates to offset the :.ncreased costT oi gas and rela.ted y
franchlse payments and uncollectlbles on a umfom cents—pezhtherm bas:us -
as follows: | o | '
N Cents=Per—
Source _Therm -
El Paso | 0.216
California Producers’ _Ov'.456_7;:j :
Total  0.72
PGEE estimated, in the three applzcat:.ons > that 'che offset rates
world increase annual revenues, based on- an est:x.mated .'1.975 tcst year, .
$70,062,000, broken down as foJ.lows EERT B
ElPaso . $24,393,000
California Producers 40,336,000
Canadéian Gasr_‘(PG':.I.‘)_‘ R 521332000 a
Total  $70,062,000
-2
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The rate of return, accordzng to PG&E, would droprhy;;[
‘;i Bffect of o
- Increases
- Froms
El Paso ) 1.13%
California Producers = 1.88
CanédiAn.Sources (PCT) 2:3&.‘
| S Totai‘f ©osam |
PGEE claims that, should the offsets be granted as propoued
during the year 1975, as estimated, it would only earn a 7.43 percent rate
of return on its Gas Department »ate base, whzch return is below the
8.0 percent last found to be fair and reasonable for-the Gas Department by
the. Comn;ss;on in Decxszon No. 80878 dated December 19, 1972 1n
Applmcatlon No. 53188,

Stated Reasons for Prqposed Increaues

El Paso .

In Applzcatzon Nb. 55469 PGLE states that it obtazns approx;mately
38 perccnt of its natural gas from Bl Paso, whlch obtalns 1ts gau from out- .
I-state sources. On December 16, 1974 El Paso 1led 1ncreased rates wmth
the Pederal Power Cornmission (FPC) amountlnc o 7. 21¢ per Nbf for gas,‘
puzchased by PGSE (FRC Docket No. RP75-39). Although El Paso in dts f:.lmgf o
soug&t to roduce the cus onary full f;ve-monch suspenszon per;od to-one day,
the FPC has suspendea the effective date of Bl Paso’s fll;ng untnl /

June 16, 1375, at whxch\tlme the 1ncrease Wlll become ef;ect;ve.;‘ -
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El Paso also filed alternative revised tariff sheets in that same

application seeking an alternative increase of only 6.58 cents per" Mcf.‘

The difference of 0. 63 cents per Fcf is attr:.buted by Bl Paso o the :.mpact
of the FPC authorized nationwide rate for new' gas, as set :Corth in

F2C Opinion No. 659-H, issued on December 4, 1974 or: settlerent agreements
“cachcd earliexr by E1 Paso mth certa:.n owners of spec:.al ovemd:mg royalty ‘
interests. Under the terms of these settlement agreements, ‘the present unit _
amounts. payable to these ovemd:.ng royalty :.nterest owners w:..:.l be rev:.sed

on June :L 11975 and on each succeed:.ng June l by a fo::mula based on the

h:z.ghest FPC prescm.bed or pemtted n.nterstate gas rate then extant. S:ane _' o

S

this June 1, 3.9‘75« n.ncrease in ovemdmg royalty :.nterest payments w:..u.
occur one day after the May 31, 1975 close of the test penod selected by
El Pas o a.n the Docket No. RP75-39 £iling, El Paso sought waiver of the
£filing reqz.u.rements contaired in Section lS4 63 (=) (2) (:.) of the I-‘PC'
regulat:.ons to extend the test penod one day :m order to :.nclude the
"known and measurable” increase attx-:z.btted to the ovcrr:.d:mg royalty
payments‘ This request for waiver was granted by order of the Federal
Power Commss:.on dated Jarwary 15, 1975. _

[ ‘rhe basis for this present offset appl:.catn.on by PG&B n.s the |
full 7. 23. ccnts per Mef unit pmce :.ncrease sought by El Paso. Should the _‘ |
FPC resc:.nd its waiver a.nd only permit El Paso to place mto eifect those

altemate revised tariff sheets reflect:mg the lowe:- un:.t pnce :.ncrease o.. -

5.58 ccnts per Fcf PG&E w:..‘l_'L adgus" :Lts oi'fset rates accord:mgly to re 1ect_ |

only those costs 1ncumed from the E1 Paso- rates actually plaCr.d :.nto effcct*;‘ 2R -

pursuant‘ to F?C author:.zat:.on.

4
o
'
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The E1 Paso rate £iling will become effectioer"sn-bject o 'reduccion{
ard refund under provisions of the Natural Gas Ac’c if the FPC should ult:.-
nately dctcrm:.ne in the procccd:.ng before :.1: that El Paso" rates excccd
just and reasonabdle levels PG&B proposes to rake approprdate rate reduc-

tions and refunds to correspond w:z.th any rate reduct::.ons and refunds orderedn_ :
by the FPC. | - e -

California Sources

- In Application No. SS468, PGSE expla:x.ned that it ob‘cazns ‘approx-
:mately 17 percent of its natural gas from Cal:....orm.a gas producers. Under o

the terms of PGGE's contracts mth these producers the present pr:.c:.ng

period ends June 30, 1975. The contracts requlre that PG&E pay the reason- o

able market value for Califownia gas. -

In response to prodncer demands rang:x.ng between Sl.ll and $3 00
pexr Mef,: ‘which the producers alleged is the reasonable narket value, PG&E
is negotiating for a price of 75 cents per Mcf for 1 000 Btu heat::.ng value
delivered at 33-1/3 percent load factor. l“h:Ls represents & .'50 cent :.ncrcasc
over the. pre..ent contract price of 45 cents establ:z.shed July l 1974 and |
| negotn.atcd TWO years ago. A nunber of producers have agreed to thls pr:.ce,
and PGEE is negotiating with the rcna:.nder at this price. level. - |
' As a result of the foregoing July h l975 base pr::.ce mcrease for o

Cal:x.form.a gas PGSE's annual expense will inerease $4O 336,000 effect:.ve
July L, 3.975, based-on a 1975 test year. - |
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Canadian Sources

PG&E expla:.ns in Appl:.canon No. 55470 that :.t obtams approx-‘ |
inately 45 percent of its natural gas from PGT wh::.ch obta:ms :.ts gas from
Canada. PGSE expects :.ts cost of gas from ~.h:y.s souxrce to. n.ncrease 3..387¢
per Mcf effective July 26 1975. As a result of the forego:.ng PGT rate '
increase, PGEE's annual expenses are erpected to :x.ncrease 85, 133 000
off cective July 26, 1975, based on a 1975 test year. ) '_ «

“The PGT rate £iling will become effect:‘.‘ve sizbject‘ ‘?..or redxic"cion‘ .arxci”i
refund under provisions of the Natural Gas Act if the FPC should ultamately
detemne in the proceeding before ::.t that PG‘r’s rates exceed Just and
‘reasonable levels. PG&E proposes to: make appropnate rate reductlons and

refunds to correspond with any rate reduct:.ons and refurds ordered by the
rRC. . o _ A ,

‘Public Hearing

The three applications were consolidated for '-hearin‘g,' and. “ter" |
cue notice, including notices sent with customers' b:.l.ls for semce, 13-' .
days of heam.ng and one night hearing were held in San Pranczsco, and onc _
night hcamng in Fresno, dur:mg the pem.od March 3, 1975 through June 4, 1975 -'
before cOnm:.-s:.oner Ross and/or Sxaminer Gillanders- Statements a.nd./or
evidence was taken from members. of the nubl:xc. Ev:x.dence was- gmven by PG&E
staff, C:Lty of Paloe A.'l.to, Text:.le Semce Indusmea, and the Cal:.forn:.a
Gas P:oducers Assoc:.am.on. | |
PG&E'S Presentat:.on

| _PGGE'S requests are summarized in the table-ifollowing:~‘ . ‘




PAGIFIG GAS AND ELEQTRIO COHPANY
GAS DEPARTHENT

. RESULTS OF OPERATIUNS :
ADOPTED IN DEGISION N 90373 AS ADJUSTED
(000'3 Omitted)

Hith Galifomia, 31 Paso, |
~ And PuGeT Increases ‘

‘ ' | ~ Without . With
- Califomia -El P830 POGOTI L - Rate 4 Rate (3) _Rate o
Test Year _ 2/A/75 - 6/16/15 7/26/75 Total Proposal Promaal Proposal -

$ ~ $ = $ -3 -8 '967,:,53 '$ 6:.,162 $1,031,620

T TE 0 99ME Y

- ,’Gmss Opér. Revenues S 967,!;58

Operating Expenses - ‘ B : ' L S .
Cost of Gas - 701,831 394996 18,535 5,090 63,621 765,452 - 765.h52

Other Exp. Excluding _
- Taxes Based on o : ‘ S T

~ Income 173,543 e - e 173543 AN 17 08
Taxes Based on Income 16,093 (20,779) - (9,629) (2.680) (33,052) (16,9%9) ~ 33,052 - __16,093
Total Oper, Exps 891,467 19,217 8,906 2,446 30,569 922,036 33,593 955,629
Net for Return 75,991 (19,207)  (8,906) (2,446) (30,569) 45,422 30,569 . 75,901
Rate Base 1,022,547 - - = - 1‘022,5_!;7' : - 1,022,547
Rate of Return 743% (1.888)  (.8%2)  (o.24%) (2.99%) holh% 2,994 743%

(Red Figure) ' : '

(a) El Paso Natural Gas $18,693,000 6/16/15 = 0,216 tents per therm *
California 50,336,000 7/1/75 = 0467 ¢ents per therm
POeT 5,193,000 7/26/75 = 0,059 cénts por themm

Total $64,162,000 0.742 cents per theim

*PGLE §s réquesting offset inéreases based on an increasse from
El Paso of $24,593,000.
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Stzff Presentation

The staff presentation was nade through two engineers., -
Cpon leami.ng of the possible adjustment to El Paso's cost of gas,
the staff modified its previous exhibit and recommended that z.t:s
results, shown below, be adopted by the Commission: |
TABLE D
(Second Revision)
SUMMARY OF OFFS"‘T INCREASES USING 5.48¢£ /Mcf RATE RISE IN EL PASO GAS
" EFFECTIVE 6-16-75 IN LIEU OF 7.2L1&/Mcf .

Utllitx Exceeds Staff .

Item Staff geilit Amount Percent .
{D3I1ars in Thousands) -

California Gas $36,366  $40,336  $3,970 10.9%
El Paso Gas 17,578 13;692 1,114 6.3
P.G.T. Gas 2,365 5,133 2.768 - 117.0

Totals 56,309 64,161 7,852 13.9
~ (Cents Per '.l’herm)m - .
California Gas 0.438¢ 0.483¢  0.045¢ 10.3
ELl Paso Gas 212 216 L0046 1.9
P.G.T. Gas 028 .06l 033 117:9.
Totals .678 .760 082 1201
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- Presentation of City of Paao-Alto

‘_ The City of Palo Alto, through a consul::ng cngnnecr, presentod
evidence to show that it, as a resale Customer, on a cost-of-serv:ce bas;s =
was producing a return.to PG&E on 1ts sales to Palo‘Alto h;gher than the _‘
system average rate of return. Palo Alto requested that its rate schedule
not be 1ncreased on & cents-per-.herm basis.

Presenta—zon of Tex'mle Service Indu,traes, Inc.

Textile Service Industries, Inc. argues that the textile main-
tenance industry is best served by'maintainihékthe hiéfofic fully-alloéated-~"
ost des;qn of rates which would contlnue a volnme d;scount to the Jgug@

} user.

?‘PUbllC Participatzon o | o : _ E
o | Iﬁ add;tzon‘eo the member' of the publac who' made statements or
presented testimony at the public hearangs, many wrote letters to the
Comn1531on. Of those who wrote letters, 334 protested the appllcat10n5 and
four were in favor of the Ccmm;sszon grantzng all or part of the-applzca- f
tions. As a sub-category, 62 of those letters. were in the form of: a mzmeo;
graphed postecard which requested the'Comm1351on to deny further rate 1n- '
creases until a lifeline - a low flat £;xed rate for gas and clcctrmczty
use - was established. ' ’ e -

In add1t1on ©o the letters, there were several petmt:ons wh;ch
protested the increase and requested favorable action.of the Comm;ssaon 1n_;'
not granting the applications. The sagna;ures,tqcal;ed-310~on(the,var19u5; 

petitions. | ?
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In the miseeliaaeous category, there wasoneresolutionby .
the County of Placer, Resolution No. 75-131, dated Febmary 25 1975,
which reflected the action of the County s Council in protestiug the
applications. |

By letter addressed to all parties in Appl:[cation Na. 54279
et al. (PGSE's general rate increase applications), the presiding
comnisgioner stated that the subject of rate structure would be an.
issue in these proceedings No testimony was presented as a result -‘
~of the letter. |
Position of California Gas Producers Association

The California Gas Producers Association supports the rate
increases particularly insofar as they have to do~ with an offset for

the increased cost of California gas. _
Adopted Results

At this tme, we wﬂ.l only issue an interim decision '£n

order that PG&E may promptly recover in rates the amount :‘.t will
reasonably pay to its supplier E1l. Paso (plus amounts for franchise
taxes and uncollectibles). I

The subject of the amounts to be allowed for. increases 'I.n
payments to Califormia suppliexs and PGT will be covered in ‘sub~
sequent decisions. | IR

We have compared the estimates of offset relief requ:[red as
prepared by PG&E and by the staff. We w:f.ll adopt, :[n th:[s case and in
the related applications, the same heating value estimates as were

used in the last general rate case (Decision No. _8087,‘8).‘

-10-




®

A. 55468 et al. ep

We are of the opinion that by using the fiscal yeer 1975-76 test |
period and the purchased volumes associated therewith PG&E s obliga-
tion to El Paso will be $1.7 578, 000 as est:’.mated by the steff

Rate Spread

| Although this Commission has prev:'.ously spread 2as offset :
rate increases on an equal cents-per-therm basis, we are persuaded
that the natural gas rate structure must be changed. In thepast
interruptible customers were granted discount rates :[n orde.r to induce _
them to use gas. Rising prices of alternate fuels make Such an
inducement unnecessary. Moreover, the .current rate structure has not
been designed with reference to the Increasing- curtaﬂment of natural :
gas and the imperative need for conservation.‘ ’I’hus the present
federal allocation policies and the current rate structure actually
pevalize residential customers as a clas_s for their couservat:‘.ou
efforts. A reduction in California residential\use results- mder -
current federal policies in a reallocation of the unused volume
throughout the pipeline system. Some of this gas goes to out-of-state
custoners; the remainder to California interrupti‘ble customers.' Each .
of these reallocations results in a net reduction of PG&E' revenues. -
The reallocation to interruptible Celifornia customers does not in

any way reduce PG&E's costs. Thus, res:.dential conservatiou in

California has two pexverse .effects~ first :t.t shifts gaa to 3
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out-of-state customers; second it increases the utility 8 revenue
requirement per therm, and ‘thus increases rates to residential as
well as other customers. | -

We urge the FPC to modi fy {ts allocation system to emsure
that gas saved as a result of a conservation effort be reellocated‘
within the same state. Further, we propose to alter our rate
structure so that it will not penalize residential conservation. |
Toward that end, we will require PGSE to file gas rate schedules. '
designed solely for domestic (residential) usé. We will then
establish a new set of tariffs which will remove the amount of this
offset from. the residential class and redistribute it to the customer
cla.sses 'benefitting from residential conservation. |
Insulation Program | |

PGSE presented testimony and an exhibit (28) regarding its
ceiling insulation program. According to PGSE, there ure more ‘than
700,000 homes in northern and central Californfa that have no ceiling
insulation. Thexe also are wany homes where existing insulation :LS '
inadequate and additional ceiling insulation would be ‘beneficial If |
all these homes were insulated, the savings of natural gaa required‘
for space heating could amnunt to twenty-nine billion cubic feet
per year. Using 21¢ per square foot as an average installed cost

‘and assuming a 30 percent saving, the; cost,for‘insulatiou iuutallegl - |




in the typical home could be returned in fuel bill sav:’.ngs in about
seven years at today's gas rates. If the rates increase to.‘Zlé' oet'
therm (the;appro;cimate gas cost I1f pending PG&E rate ‘;equeét.’s' ‘are‘
authorized), the payback period would be ebout > years. |
It appears from the above that, since new gas supplies cost
substantially above the average of ad.sting gas supplies*and even |
above what customers pay d:’.rectly for gas, there: :Ls a margin where |

all customexrs are benefited by conservation measores taken by any

customer. ‘ |
It {s our view that the facts might justify some modest

form of insulation subsidy program paid for 'by all customers who

benefit fx:om conservation, and we request PGSE and the other parties

to prepare such a program for our consideration. "

Find:!.ngs ' | L o o

1. On June 16, 1975 the cost of gas suppl:f.ed by EI. Pa.so to
PGEE is estimated by PG&E to increase by $24,593,000 'based on
El Paso's filing before the FPC (Docket RP75-39)

2. El Paso has indicated to the FPC that certain of its
calculations presented in Docket RP75-39 were in error. | .

3. The effect of the errors, if recognized by the FPC would
reduce PG&E’s estimated increa.se to $18 693 000: based on'a 1975
calendar test year. ‘ ‘

4. Accordi’.ng to the sta.ff based on a f:.scal 1975-76 test year
the increase in gas costs from E1 Paso to :PG&E would be $17 578 000
on a corrected RP75-39 basis.
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5. The staff's estimate of cost of 35;;5‘ is .reasonabié;l- o

6. The increase in ratés and charges ‘authoriéedi hére:’.n are
justified; the rates -and charges authorized ﬁere:’.‘n'arév reasonable, ,
and the present rates and ébarges. :’.nsofar as they differ fromthose
‘presc.ribed‘ herein are for the future uﬁjﬁst and unieaSanbJ.é_.ﬂ o

Conclusions

1. .PGSE should be authorized to inc:.'ease ratésV tqi‘itz_\sv' Quécomerg '
by $17,578,000. | N R

2. The $17,578,000 increase should be apportioned to PGSE's
customers on the foilow:'.ng basis: | 3

@) A miférm cents-pe‘r-therm increase to all rate
schedules effective as of Jume 17, 1975. :

(b) Not more than sixty days from June 17, 1975
PG&E shall file tariff sheets which will
establish schedules for the class of
residential customer and concurrently shall
file rate schedules for residential customers -
which exclude any increase due to this iInterim
decision. L ' :

(¢) Within 30 days after the receipt of the PG&E
rate schedules this Commission will adopt
tariff sheets which will apportion the amount
of the increase granted herein to the mon-
residential schedules. - . '
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INTERIM ORDER
IT IS ORDERED that: .
%. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) is author:!.zcd on

or after the effective d.ate of this order to file increased: gas rates

to offset the increased cost of gas frcm its supplier El Paso Natural
Gas 'Company as follows: | |
Rate Schedule

Effective Offset
Date Increase

June 17, 1575  O. Zl'l'/'l'herm | |

2. l‘ar:'.ff £ilings to reflect these increases shall be in
aecordance w:‘.th General Oxder No. 96-A. The revised schedules sball ,
be effective on the date of filing aud shall a.pply only to serv:'.ce 4/ o
zendered on and after Juse 17, 1975. . T
3. Such increases sha.ll be subject to refund as s'pec:f.f:.ed in -
applicant's Preli.minary Statement. ’ o -
4.a. Not more than sixty days from the effective date \‘of. this : e/
order PGSE shall file tariff sheets establishing schedules for the 7

class of residential customexsand’ coucurrently shall file ra.te

schedules for residential customers which exclude auy increase due

to this interim decision. o / |
| b. Rates.for resale customers will be set > allcw sim:.lar du
exclusicu of this :x.ncrease from thelr reszdeut:.a.l schedules, without

burdenmg their uonresmential customers in. any greater degree tcan
those of PGSE. | . P
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S. Within t:hirt:y days after the receipt of the PG&E rate |
schedules this Commission will adopt tariff aheets which will appor-

tion the amount of the mcrease granted herein to the nonres:’.dential_ -
schedules. |

The effective date of this order is the-‘date"'h‘e_tebf;

, California, this _,7%

Dated at . S3u Frascisco
| JUNE 1975,
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 APPENDIX A

LIST OF APPEARANCES

Applicant: Malcolm H. Furbush and Donald L. Freitas, Attorﬁeys
at law, for Paclific Gas an Electric Company. '

Protestants: Silver, Rosen, Fischer and Stecher, by John Paul
Fischer, Attorney.at Law, for City of Palo Alto: Sylvia M
e

a M.
S1egel, George Gllmour, Attormey at Law, and‘Eugen oyle,
for Twame Normalization (TURN), Consumex
California, and themselves; Jos%p_h D. Rggacho
» Attorneys at Law, and Chaxlotte oen,
emselves; and H. C. Buchanan, City Councilman, City
of Manteca, for Senior ¢IE ens. R

Interested Parties: Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison, by Gordon E,
Davis, Attorney at Law, for California Manufacturers
Esociation; He F. Lippite, TII, Attormey at Law, for
California Gas lg&w::exs %soc:.ation; Thomas M. O'Connor,
City Attormey, by Robert Laughead, for the City and County

of San Francisco; and Charles G. Lowe, Juanita F. Loomis,
Gary W. Lindsey, and Allene ST verman, for themselves.

Comnission Staff: Peter Arth, Jr., Attorney at Law, and
Edmund J. Texeira. | ) | o T :




